

No. 06-6407

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT LOUIS PANETTI,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGI-
CAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSO-
CIATION, AND NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILL-
NESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE DAVID W. OGDEN
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL *Counsel of Record*
ASSOCIATION ERIC R. COLUMBUS
750 First St., N.E. KEVIN H. MORIARTY
Washington, D.C. 20002 WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
(202) 336-5500 HALE AND DORR LLP
Counsel for American 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Psychological Association Washington, D.C. 20006
 (202) 663-6000

RONALD S. HONBERG RICHARD G. TARANTO
NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON FARR & TARANTO
MENTAL ILLNESS 1220 19th St., N.W.
Colonial Place Three Washington, D.C. 20036
2107 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 300 (202) 775-0184
Arlington, VA 22201-3042 *Counsel for American*
(703) 516-7972 *Psychiatric Association*
Counsel for National *Alliance on Mental Illness*
Alliance on Mental Illness

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF <i>FORD V. WAINWRIGHT</i> FAILS TO PROTECT A CLASS OF SEVERELY MENTALLY ILL PRISONERS, IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE PURPOSES THAT ANIMATED <i>FORD</i>	4
A. In <i>Panetti</i> And <i>Barnard</i> , The Fifth Circuit Has Interpreted And Applied <i>Ford</i> Very Narrowly.....	4
B. Panetti Is Readily Identifiable As Suffering From Delusions That Commonly Accompany Schizophrenia And Schizoaffective Disorder.....	7
1. Individuals who suffer from delusions firmly hold false, illogical beliefs that cannot be corrected with reason and that interfere with their ability to interpret ordinary experiences	8
2. Panetti suffers from grandiose, persecutory delusions that disrupt his understanding of the purpose of his execution	12
C. Contrary To The Rationale Of <i>Ford</i> , By Permitting The Execution Of Prisoners Who Suffer From Psychotic Delusions, The Fifth Circuit’s Approach Permits Executions That Do Not Further The Death Penalty’s Retributive Purpose	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. All Three <i>Amici</i> Have Adopted A Common Position On This Issue.....	15
II. MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONALS CAN RELIABLY IDENTIFY THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF AN INDIVIDUAL’S RATIONAL UNDERSTANDING OF AN IMPENDING EXECUTION AND ROUTINELY MAKE SIMILAR ASSESSMENTS IN OTHER JUDICIAL CONTEXTS	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1
<i>Barnard v. Collins</i> , 13 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1994).....	2, 6, 13
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2709 (2006)	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	1, 4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	6
<i>Lowenfield v. Butler</i> , 843 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Martin v. Dugger</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1523 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	3
<i>Massie v. Woodford</i> , 244 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>McCarver v. North Carolina</i> , 533 U.S. 975 (2001).....	1
<i>Panetti v. Dretke</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 702 (W.D. Tex. 2004).....	7, 12, 13, 18
<i>Panetti v. Dretke</i> , 448 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2006)	3, 6, 7, 14, 18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	5
<i>Rector v. Clark</i> , 923 F.2d 570 (8th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	1
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 250 F.3d 1011 (6th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Walton v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2006)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. text rev. 2000)	8, 9, 10
American Psychological Association Council of Representatives, APA Policy Manual: N. Public Interest (2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.apa.org/about/division/cmpubint2.html#8 (last visited Feb. 21, 2007)	3, 16
Arieti, Silvano, <i>Interpretation of Schizophrenia</i> (1955)	11
Cancro, Robert, & Heinz E. Lehmann, <i>Schizophrenia: Clinical Features</i> , in 1 <i>Kaplan & Sadock's Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry</i> 1187 (7th ed. 2000)	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Heilbrun, Kirk, <i>Principles of Forensic Mental Health Assessment</i> (2001)	18
Melton, Gary B., et al., <i>Psychological Evaluations for the Courts: A Handbook for Mental Health Professionals and Lawyers</i> (2d ed. 1997)	19
<i>Mentally Ill Prisoners on Death Row: Position Statement</i> , American Psychiatric Association (2005), available at http://www.psych.org/edu/other_res/lib_archives/archives/200505.pdf (last visited Feb. 21, 2007).....	16
Pazzagli, Adolfo, <i>Delusion, Narrative, and Affects</i> , 34 J. of the Am. Acad. of Psychoanalysis & Dynamic Psychiatry 367 (2006).....	9
Poythress, Norman G., et al., <i>Adjudicative Competence: The MacArthur Studies</i> (2002).....	3
<i>Public Policy Platform of the National Alliance on Mental Illness</i> (8th ed. 2006), available at http://www.nami.org/Content/NavigationMenu/Inform_Yourself/About_Public_Policy/NAMI_Policy_Platform/NAMI_public_policy_platform_Nov2006.pdf (last visited Feb. 21, 2007).....	16
<i>Recommendation and Report on the Death Penalty and Persons with Mental Disabilities</i> , 30 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 668 (2006)	2, 16, 17
Rokeach, Milton, <i>The Three Christs of Ypsilanti</i> (1964)	10
Small, Mark A., & Randy K. Otto, <i>Evaluations of Competency to be Executed: Legal Contours and Implications for Assessment</i> , 18 Crim. Just. & Behav. 146 (1991)	18
Zapf, Patricia A., et al., <i>Assessment of Competency for Execution: Professional Guidelines and an Evaluation Checklist</i> , 21 Behav. Sci. & L. 103 (2002)	17
